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July 15, 2005 0
Project No. $J67-508-1.2005 Q
E,
Mr. Jerry Wickham
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report — Second Quarter 2005
Shell Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following second quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring, sampling, and remediation status report for the
above referenced site. Groundwater sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the
direction of Delta. A site location map is included as Figure 1.

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring Wells MW-1 through MW-5 were gauged and sampled by Blaine on April 14,

2005. Depth to groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through MW-5. Groundwater elevation data
and contours are presented on Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were submitted by Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. in Pleasanton,
California for analysis for total purgeable petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX compounds); and fuel oxygenates methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE),

and tert-butanol (TBA) using EPA Method 8260B. Benzene and MTBE concentrations are presented on
Figure 3.
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Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Attachment A.

PREVIOUS REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Monthly batch extraction on Wells MW-2 and MW-3 was initiated during third quarter 2003, and
continued through fourth quarter 2003. Over the course of six months, the MTBE concentration in Well
MW-3 was lowered from a historic high of 15,000 micrograms per liter (ug/1) to 9,800 ug/l. However, on
average, less than 40 gallons of water could be extracted from each well during a two-hour period, and
Delta/Shell did not continue monthly groundwater batch extractions during first quarter 2004.

Due to increasing MTBE groundwater concentrations during first and second quarter 2004, Delta/Shell
initiated an extended groundwater batch extraction event during third quarter 2004 utilizing Wells MW-1,
MW-2 and MW-3. Approximately 4,705 gallons of groundwater were extracted during a six-week period,
and an overall decrease in concentrations was observed in site wells during the extraction activities
indicating the successful mass removal of oxygenates.

Due to increasing MTBE groundwater concentrations again during fourth quarter 2004, Delta/Shell
initiated a second extended groundwater batch extraction event during first quarter 2005 utilizing Well
MW-2. Approximately 2,950 gallons of groundwater were extracted during & two week period, and the
concentration of MTBE in Well MW-2 decreased from 5,200 ug/l to 1,300 ug/l. The total mass of MTBE
removed from groundwater beneath the site to date is approximately 0.274 pounds.

DISCUSSION

Depth to groundwater in site area wells has decreased by an average of (.47 feet since last quarter. Batch
extraction activities (operating during the first quarter 2005 sampling event) resulted in an apparent 7.57
foot depth to water decrease in Well MW-2 since last quarter. With the exception of second quarter 2004
(northwest), previous site data has indicated that the groundwater flow direction at the site varies from
southeast to southwest. The groundwater gradient on April 14, 2005 was toward the south at an average
magnitude of 0.02 feet/feet.

MTBE continues to be detected in all on-site site wells (MW-1 through MW-4). With the exception of
Well MW-4, MTBE concentrations have increased since last quarter. The MTBE concentration in Well
MW-4 decreased from a historic high of 450 ug/l last quarter to 210 ug/l during second quarter 2005.
MTBE was not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in off-site Well MW-5. TBA was
detected in Wells MW-1 through MW-3 at concentrations ranging from 260 ug/l to 1,100 ug/l. The TBA
concentrations in Wells MW-1 and MW-3 have increased, while the TBA concentration in Well MW-2
decreased from 2,300 ug/l last quarter to 1,100 ug/l. TPH-G and BTEX compounds remain below the
laboratory detection limits in all site wells.

Delta/Shell will continue quarterly groundwater monitoring at the site, and will evaluate the need for
additional groundwater extraction activities based on MTBE concentration trends in site wells.

Meanwhile, the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency has requested that Shell submit a workplan

for an additional soil and groundwater investigation at the site. Delta is currently preparing this workplan
on behalf of Shell for submittal by August 16, 2005.

5167-508-1.2005/2Q05 QMR
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REMARKS

The recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the
currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional
standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract
between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that
contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client
and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized
reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or

implied warranty as to the contents of this report. Please call if you have any questions regarding the
contents of this report.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

W@ij«v

Heather Buckingham
Senior Staff Geologist

.
Debbie Amold

Project Manager
PG 7745

Attachments: Figure 1 — Site Location and Well Survey Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, April 14, 2005
Figure 3 — Benzene and MTBE Concentrations Map, April 14, 2005

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, May 5, 2005

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US
Betty Graham, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

5J67-505-1.2005/1Q05 QMR
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1988

May 3, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell Qil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

6750 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanion, CA

Monitoring performed on April 14, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050414-MP-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are aftached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

3AN JOSE SACRAMENTD LOY ANGELES SANM DIEGO
1450 DOGERS AVENIE  SAN JOSE, CA $5112.1105 {408) 5TA.0858 FAX (AGS 873.7F71 LC. 744484 worw.bloineteeh.oom




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/np

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Garrett Haertel
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE
B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA

Depth to Gw

Well ID Water | Elovation

ugl) | (ug/l) | (ug) | (ugl) | (ugl) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-1 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.75 NA

MW-1 12/22/2002 <50 81 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 62 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 31.93 NA

MW-1 03/28/2003 <50 70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 130 <2.0 <20 <20 43 343.48 31.68 311.89
MW-1 05/09/2003 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 280 <10 <10 <10 200 343.48 31.10 312.38
MW-1 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA, NA NA 343.48 31.65 311.83
MW-1 07/08/2003 <250 NA <2.5 <25 <25 <5.0 160 <10 <10 <10 170 343.48 30.90 312.58
MW-1 071772003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 31.53 311.85
MWV-1 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 20,95 313.53
MW-1 08/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29.99 313.49
MW-1 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 30.02 313.46
MW-1 10/03/2003 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 810 <20 <20 <20 540 343.48 29.89 313.59
MwW-1 1042842003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 31.38 312.10
MW-1 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29.71 313.77
MW-1 122912003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29.72 313.76
MW-1 01/06/2004 <250 NA <25 <25 <25 <5.0 400 <10 <10 <10 280 343.48 29.16 314.32
MW-1 04/06/2004 <1,300 NA <13 <13 <13 <25 3,300 NA NA NA 3,500 | 343.48 31.38 31210
MWW-1 07/30/2004 <1,300 NA, <13 <13 <13 <25 1,000 NA NA NA 600 343.48 28.51 314.97
MW-1 10/07/2004 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <25 <5.0 530 NA NA NA 390 343 .48 28.55 314.93
MW-1 01/26/2005 <250 NA <25 <25 <2.5 <5.0 320 <10 <10 <10 130 343.48 27.35 316.13
MW-1 04/14/2005 <150 NA <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 720 NA NA NA 260 343.48 26.70 316.78
MwW-2 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 31.25 NA

MW-2 12/2212002 <200 120 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 G60 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 30.70 NA

MW-2 03/28/2003 <2,500 60 <25 <25 <25 <50 4,200 <100 <100 <100 | 2,500 | 34286 30.30 312.56
MW-2 05/09/2003 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <60 4,000 <100 <100 <100 | 3,200 | 342.86 2983 313.03
Mw-2 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342 .86 30.45 312.41

Page 1
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pieasanton, CA
"MTBE = Depthto | GW
Well iD Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA TOC Water | Elevation

(ug/L) (ugiL) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) i (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ugiL) ~ (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-2 07/08/2003 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 2,800 <80 <80 <80 | 2,900 | 342.86 29.86 313.00
MW-2 07/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34286 30.33 312.53
MW-2 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34286 29.33 313.53
MW-2 08/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 24286 2998 312.88
MW-2 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34286 30.21 312.65
MW-2 10/03/2003 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 3,600 <80 <80 <80 | 3,000 | 342.86 30.43 312.43
MW-2 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34286 20.79 313.07
MW-2 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34286 30.00 312.86
Mw-2 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34286 30.14 312.72
MW-2 01/06/2004 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 4,500 <200 | <200 | <200 | 1,900 | 342.86 30.05 312.81
MW-2 04/06/2004 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 4,600 NA NA NA | 5,100 | 342.86 29.30 313.56
MW-2 07/30/2004 | <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 1,000 NA NA NA 950 | 34286 28.80 314.06
MW-2 10/07/2004 | <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 6,300 NA NA NA | 6,500 | 342.86 28.02 314.84
MW-2 01/26/2005 | <1,300 NA <13 <13 <13 <25 2,100 <50 <50 <50 | 2,300 | 342.86 33.12 300.74
MW-2 04/14/2005 | <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2400 NA NA NA | 1100 | 342.86 25.55 M7

MW-3 12/04£2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.65 NA

MW-3 12/22/2002 | <2,000 72 <20 <20 <20 <20 8,000 <20 <20 <20 | 1,500 NA 31.10 NA
MW-3 03/28/2003 | <5,000 89 <50 <50 <50 <100 10,000 | <200 | <200 | <200 | 6,100 | 342.23 30.76 311.47
MW-3 05/09/2003 | 11,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 15000 | <400 | <400 | <400 | 9,300 | 342.23 30.04 312.19
MW-3 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 342.23 30.23 312.00
MW-3 07/08/2003 | <10,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 9,500 <400 | <400 | <400 | 2,500 | 342.23 30.11 312.12
MW-3 07/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 342.23 29.80 312.43
MW-3 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34223 29.94 312,20
MW-3 08/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34223 30.05 312.18
MW-3 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34223 29.95 312.28
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

| MTBE Depthto | GW
Well ID Date | TPPH TEPH B T E ; X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC Water | Elevation

o) | o) | ) | (ug) | (ug)  (ugll) | (ugl) (uglt) | (MsSL) | (i) (MSL)
MW-3 10/03/2003 | <10,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 8,800 <400 | <400 | <400 | 6600 | 342.23 29.97 312.26
MW-3 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 34223 29.97 312.26
MW-3 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.94 312.29
MW-3 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 34223 29.43 312.80
MW-3 01/06/2004 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 9,800 <200 | <200 | <200 | 3,800 | 342.23 29.25 312.98
MW-3 04/06/2004 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 4,200 NA NA NA 2,100 | 342.23 28.82 313.41
MWW-3 07/30/2004 | <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 3,000 NA NA NA 1,200 | 342.23 28.73 313.50
MWW-3 10/07/2004 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 860 NA NA NA 320 | 34223 28.72 313.51
MW-3 01/26/2005 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 820 <20 <20 <20 250 342.23 26.50 316.73
MW-3 04/14/2005 <400 NA <4.0 <4.0 <4.D <4.D 2200 NA NA NA 590 342.23 26.15 316.08
MW-4 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32.92 NA
MW-4 12/2242002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 93 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 32.20 NA
MW-4 03/28/2003 <50 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 24 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 343.44 32.07 311.37
MW-4 05/09/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 75 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 343.44 31.35 312.09
MW-4 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.42 312.02
MW-4 07/08/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 18 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 34344 31.42 312.02
MVV-4 07/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.20 312.24
MW-4 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343 .44 31.05 312.39
MW-4 08/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343 44 31.20 312.24
MW-4 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.15 312.29
MW-4 10/03/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.60 <0.50 <1.0 23 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 343.44 31.10 312 34
MW-4 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.14 312.30
MW-4 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 30.92 312,52
MW-4 1242972003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 30.82 312.62
Mw-4 01/06/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.60 <0.50 <1.0 40 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 343.44 30.24 313.20
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

| | i MTBE : l Depthto | GW
Well ID : Date ] TPPH TEPH B | T : E X 8260 DIPE ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation

| L ugl) | ug) | (ugl) | o) | (ugl)  (ugl) | (ug/) | (ugl) (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (MSL) | () (MSL)
MW-4 04/06/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 16 NA NA NA <5.0 343.44 30.10 313.34
MW-4 07/30/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 25 NA NA NA <5.0 343.44 2075 313.69
Mvv-4 10/07/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 35 NA NA NA <5.0 343.44 29.79 313.65
MW-4 01/26/2005 <250 NA <25 <2.5 <25 <5.0 450 <10 <10 <10 43 343 .44 27.60 315.84
Mw-4 04/14/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 210 NA NA NA <5.0 343.44 27.40 316.04
MW-5 02/08/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 340.88 26.83 314.05
MW-5 02/10/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <050 <0.60 <1.0 5.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.88 27.13 313.75
MW-5 04/14/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 340.88 26.44 314.44
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE i
8260 DIPE | ETBE TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation

ug/l) | (ug/l) (ft.) (MSL)

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH . B
(ug/l) | (ug/l)  (ugll)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Methad 8260B.
TEPH = Tatal petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method B260B

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary buty! ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohal or Tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:
Site surveyed November 22, 2002 by Mid Coast Enginaers.
MW-5 surveyed January 31, 2005 by Mid Coast Engineers of Watsonville, CA.
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STL Submission#: 2005-04-0544

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. April 29, 2005
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#:. 050414-MD2
Project: 97464711
Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/15/2005 15:53
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/30/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pant of Savem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




Report Number : 43450
» = Date : 4/28/2005

ANALYTICAL 1ic

Melissa Brewer

STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Subject : 5 Water Samples

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 050414-JD2

P.O. Number: 97464711

Dear Ms. Brewer,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800,

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



IFF

ANALYTICAL Lie

Project Number : 050414-JD2

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Report Number : 43450

Date : 4/28/2005

Approved By: Joilx(iﬁ
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

st

Sampla . MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 43450-01
Sample Date :4/14/2005
Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <15 1.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
Toluene <1.5 1.5 ug/L EPA 82608 4/28/2005
Ethylbenzene <15 1.5 ugfL EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
Total Xylenes <15 1.5 ug/L EPA 8280B 4/28/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 720 1.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 4282005
Tert-Butanol 260 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
TPH as Gasoline <150 150 ug/L EPA 8260B 4428/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 890.2 % Recovery EPA 8250B 4/28/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 898.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/28/2005




Report Number : 43450

l FF Date: 4/28/2005

ANALYTICAL vic

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 050414-JD2

Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 43450-02
Sample Date :4/14/2005
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 4/28/2005
Toluene <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 4/28/2005
Ethylbenzene <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 4/28/2005
Total Xylenes : . <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 2400 5.0 ug/lL EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
Tert-Butanol 1100 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
TPH as Gasoline < 500 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 88.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/28/2005

peL

Approved By: Joeﬂ(iﬁ “
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 43450

1 IFF Date: 4/28/2005

ANALYTICAL 110

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 050414-JD2

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 43450-03
Sample Date :4/14/2005
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <4.0 40 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
Toluene <4.0 4.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
Ethylbenzene <4.0 4.0 ug/L EPA 82608 4/2812005
Total Xylenes <40 4.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 2200 4.0 ug/L EPA 82608 42812005
Tert-Butanol 590 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28f2005
TPH as Gasoline < 400 400 ugsL EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr}) 876 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
4-Bromofluorocbenzene (Surr) 97.8 % Recovery EPA 82608 42812005

"

Approved By: Jotl‘riff
2795 2nd St.. Suite 300 Davis. CA 95616 530-297-4800
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ANALYTICAL v

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 050414-JD2

Report Number: 43450

Date : 4/28/2005

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 43450-04
Sample Date :4/14/2005
Method .

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/28/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
Ethylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 442812005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 210 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 88.5 % Recovery EPA 82608 4/28/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/28/2005

Approved By:

w

Josﬂ(iﬁ
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



ANALYTICAL 1ic

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 050414-JD2

Report Number : 43450

Date : 4/28/2005

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 43450-05
Sample Date :4/14/2005
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/28/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 412812005
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EFPA 82608 4/28/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 88.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/28/2005

Approved By:

it

Joeﬂ(iﬁ
2795 2nd St.. Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 43450
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 4/28/2005
Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 050414-JD2

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Dale Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Valug Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/28/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/28/2005
Ethyloenzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 4/28/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/28/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/2B/2005
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 50 ug/L EPA 82608  4/2B/2005
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA B260B  4/28/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 93.0 % EPA B260B  4/28/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) . 102 % EPA 82G0B  4/28/2005
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B2G60B  4/2B/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  4/28/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA B260B  4/2B/2005
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  4/28/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether {(MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  4/28/2005
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA B260B  4/28/2005
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/28/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 91.0 % EPA B260B  4/28/2005
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 100 % EPA 82608  4/28/2005

il

Approved By:  Jogl Kiff
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC PP Y ‘U‘ |

2795 2nd St. Suite 300 Davis. CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 43450
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 4/28/2005

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd.,
Project Number : 050414-JD2

. , Duplicate Spiked .
. ' Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
_ . Spike  Spiked Spiked ) Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. - Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value. Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 43447-01 <0.50 395 391 364 38.5 ug/lL EPAB8260B 4/27/05 92.1 98.3 6.44 70-130 25
Toluene 43447-01 <0.50 39.56 39.1 36.2 38.8 ug/lL EPAB260B 4/27/05 916 99.3 8.056 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 4344701 8.6 198 196 187 205 ug/L EPAB260B 4/27/05 904 101 10.6 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 43447-01 9.6 39.5 39.1 43.0 43.4 ug/l. EPAB260B 4/27/05 84.3 86.2 228 70-130 25
Benzene 43463-02 <050 400 40.0 44.2 43.6 ug/lL EPAB260B 4/28/05 111 109 1.58 70-130 25
Toluene 4346302 <050 400 40.0 396 391 ug/L EPAB260B 4/28/05 99.0 977 1.34 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 43463-02 <5.0 200 200 202 207 ug/L EPAB8260B 4/28/05 101 103 214 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 43463-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 331 32.8 ug/llL EPAB8260B 4/28/05 828 81.9 1.11 70-130 25

i

Approved By: Jer(iﬁ “

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Report Number ; 43450
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date : 4/28/2005

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd.,
Project Number : 050414-JD2

LCS

LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Fercent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ugfL EPA B260B 4/27/05 99.1 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/05 98.7 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA B260B  4/27/05 102 70-130
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether 40.0 ugfiL EPA B260B 4/27/05 897 70-130
Benzens 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 4/28/05 107 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/05 106 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/05 107 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/28/05 84.2 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: JCﬂKiﬁ

2708 Ind € Quita NN Navie T8 QRR1R RAN_2Q7_A420N0




Lab Identtfication {If necessary):

Address;
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Shell Project Manager to be invoiced:
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Blaine Tech Sarvices BTSS 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton T0600102532
ADDRESS. EDF DELIVERABLE TO (Responsible Paty of Dasipnas). EHORE NO.. E-MAIL
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112
PROJECT CONTACT [Hardeopy o PLF Report o], Vera Fischer {408)224-4724 viischer@deltaenv.con
Leon Gearhart SAMPLER NAME[S] [Frirk): —
[ TELEPHONE FAX: EMAL:
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| SITE DEPARTURE CHECKLIST
lClient She M Date ‘7‘/ ﬁ{fo\f
lsne Address @ 1O O Qxf\}m\ D e PEJ Plec Sqw’*c: 1

Job Number O ocf[q ~ A Tecémc;an /‘*4"_9

Caps, Locks and Wellbox Bolts Secured at all Accessed Wells B/
I(except as noted on Wellhead Repair Order)

Drum(s) Labeled and Secured | ] N’

Equipment Decontaminated B/ N/A
. Housekeeping of Site Checked (clean or cleaner} [3/ N/A

Scope OF Worlks {SOW) Reviewed for Compietion B/

Sample Container Set(s) Complete, Present and Secure [} N/A
l Bill of Lading Completed [j/ N/A

Chain of Custody Completed [j/ N/A

Call In to Project Coordinator / Base Completed l"_?( N/A
'Ruute to Next Destination Known, Mapped and Understood B/
I Traffic Control Devices Collected | d N/A,

Cargo Secured on Truclk [7_’1 NZA
l Check Qut of Facility / Site |j N/A
l Secure Site / Close and Locic Gate [] @

l If Checklist Task cannot be completed, explain;

PROJECT COORDINMATOR OMLY

l Checldist Reviewed Notes

IritialDeta

BLAIME TECH BERVIGCES, INC, BAN JOSE BACRAMENTO LOS AHIGELES &P TREBO wwawy, blalnelech.com




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST Page_, b___
pate _ 414[os Client _ $hel)
| L &Fsc Dt R, Plusend
Site Address SO SmeAe l +(x ‘] {‘t‘aga LYAN
‘ / ' )
Job Number OSSO/~ AAD] Technician MD
Walf Inspactad - W . ibox Debrls Oihl?rAcllon Well Not
oot | | o | componenc| 2., | P | ek | e | | e
We" |D Action Required Wellbox Cleanead Wellbox below) below)
e 2 X X
A -2 A X
i I
"
s -S A O
NOTES: @
BLAIME TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DHEGD www.btalngtach.com




Project# 05'6&//‘{“/‘#\’1-\{ Date 1—//.9/{/05"

WELL GAUGING DATA

Client QA-C//

Site 6?5‘9 Sarla /\)* i h'}/f P/‘c,q,ga/\}rof\‘_
Well ' Depth to of Immiscibles ' Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed IDepth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID {(in.) Odor | Liquid (f.) | Liquid () (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) | oRTOC
o) 2 Z26.F¥o | .2
Mwd-2) o 2555 418\
sy 2 2606 | w403
sy | 2 2340 | 43.98
y
M- = Y 1Y \/
\‘::é'

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




' SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BIS#_ OSH[Y- M) Site:  P746S2//
' Sampler: /J-,/} Date: C/ / / '//05'
K i
i welltD: /-] Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): /[, 2 Depth to Water (DTW): 2 6. %)
I Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: A0) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
l DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2970
Purge Method: (Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ( Bailer )
Digposable Bailer Peristaltic , Diisposable Bailer
l Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
. Other:
i 0.04 4" 0.65
M_L{ﬁ__(Gals.)X __?)ﬂ__ = W:-I _i_ Gals. 2: 0.16 6" 1.4‘{ .
l 1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Caleulated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH (mS or {iB) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
l 263 | SH 12| 2,09 Yl oo 2S5 | gra.
' | 1287 | bbby |2.© 2,294 71, oo 5.0 o«
[360 (.Pcptg‘ 1.0 ‘2-7 233 ~>L A 2. ( ty
l Did well dewater?  Yes Qo) " Gallons actually evacuated:  —, <™
: Sampling Date: < / ,q{ oS Sampling Time: l3b{ Depth to Water: 29,70
I Sample LD.: aAAw - I.aboratory: @ Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
I EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MIBE TPHD Other:
l D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: el
l O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
Blalne Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, ‘CA 95112 (800} 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#  OSO4/Y -MA) sitee: A7 s 31/

Sampler: ) Date: C'_/ //‘{ b l;"

Well LD.: M- Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 _
Total Weli Depth (TD): ¢/, [ Depth to Water DTW): 25, 5§

Depth to Free Product: 1 Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (P\@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2.5, &0

Porge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
teposable Bailer Peristaltic osable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other - Dedicated Tubing
Other: —
: l"- 004. - o4 061;hﬂim
2 6 &Y (Gals)X } = _ﬁ:?__f_g_ Gals. v 0.16 6" 1:4? .
1 Case Volume Specifitd Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
s, Time Temp (’F) | pH (mS or 8y (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
A : - e
(%9 | G52 |33 2555 J1000 | 2.6 | clovdy
1733 1£53% |F.0| 26057 | 21799 L= re
[33F | g5 | 70| 2679 | yom | F& | Gy
' 3LZ3

Did well dewatéi-f?

Yes @J

Gallons actually evacuated:

7S

Sampling Date: tf 1/'{ /o il Samplmg Time: {410

Depth to Water:

zH32

s

Sample I.D.:

Laboratory: Other

&1

Analyzed for: H® ﬁ@@ TPH-D  Other:

i

EB LD. (if applicable):

Time

Duplicate LD, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BIEX MTBE TPH-D Other: |
~-|D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Bl Post-purge: < TRy
1o ORﬁP,Qf req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 2804 [4—fm) | Site: G FH6L T/
Sampler: M Date: C//f‘f/ ol
wellLD.:. MR- Well Diameter: © 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 44,93 Depth to Water (DTW): 2.6,/(
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 00 Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): YSI HACH
|
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2 7, 72
Purge Methed:  Baijler Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
isposable Bailet Peristaltic Eiosable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
: Other:
1" 0.04 S © 0.65
_Z f_cr_(Gals.)X ___3#” = E i Gals. 2" 0.16 & 1_4? 2
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ___Calculated Voluma;e " 0.37 Otier radivs’ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity

Temp (°F) (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed QObservations

Time pH

1ot | el B/ Wp | Tez | 2.9 | clewy
209 | 466 | 20| yotr | 7/000 | 58 « 7
(315 | 5.9 18| 385Y | 7woc| 8,F r%m:/y
348)

Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: - Z :}'

Sampling Date: & / 7l //) ¢~Sampling Time: /{08 Depth to Water: 726.8/
L

Sampie 1.D.: M}J” ’7 Laboratory: @ Other

Analyzed for: @@ﬁ&)@% D Other . 7 /3/7F
g @ -

EB 1.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge:| mV Post-purge: : mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #:_oScy[d-MD] site: ¢ 9GS/

Sampler: 3 f:} Date: (/ // ‘fé\(‘

Well LD.: ./uw--g_ Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): /3,98y Depth to Water (DTW): 2 794

Depth to Free Product: L — Thickness of Free Product (feet): =——
Referenced to: @vc_’  Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: %5 M1

Purge Method: @D Waterra Sampling Method: ( Bailer )
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic . Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other o Dedicated Tubing
Other:
| 0.04 4" T065
2.7 Gas)X > - $%.2S  Gas r 0.16 6 Lar
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume |l ? 0.3 Other radius” * 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH (mS or@g—) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
31, | 2S [1o| 2122 781 295 | acas
[ 4 - -

[32-1 i’?.q . 2, 2.13 1, oumo 575"' "
(32 {8 b.% 2,2%% 3 €.25" 7

e —

Did well dewater?  Yes 6\119 Gallons actually evacuated: 4,2<”

Sampling Date: c{-{[qlL(' Sampling Time: [2gp Depth to Water: s 1o

Sample D, Mw«q Laboratory: {STL/ Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Duplicaie LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTIBE TPH-D Other

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: )
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: - mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951 12 (800) 545-7558

BIS # (OGO M | site:_ 976 17//
I Sampler: MQ Date: ‘// /‘[é)S’
wellID.:  Mo-5 Well Diameter: ¢S 3 4 6 38
I Total Well Depth (TD):  3/.94 Depth to Water (DTW): 25:{9’
' Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (F) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI . HACH
p——
. DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]}: 27,5/
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: _ Bailer
osable Bailer Peristaltic @-’: sable Bailer
' Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
l S 1“. 0.04- ‘ e 0.65
A 9 emx_ 3 - 22T G |z 0 1
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume 3 037 Other radius”* 0.163
' Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH (mS or pf@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
| (52> [485 920 mez3 | Jloes .7 e Fouéy
i [252 1683 _6,?’ 263> | Do /& "
252 (688 [69] Zpan| oo | 2.7 L opay
I Did well dewater? , Yes (ﬁ)) Gallons actually evacuated: 2 Q_
Sampling Date: "f ! ]0{{0{ Sampling Time: /3§07  Depthto Water: 2 1, C//
‘, .
I Sample 1.D.: Wb’s/ Laboratory: &TL> Other
Analyzed for: (oD (B @ O TPH-D Other: T/f.ﬁ
I EB LD. (if applicable): Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other
l D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: &) Post-purge: T
l O.R.P. (ifreqd):  Pre-purge: : mV Post-purge: mV




